amount of the extraordinary gain will be determined after completion of a fair value analysis of Bear Stearns’ assets and liabilities as of May 30, 2008, the
closing date of the Merger. Under U.S. GAAP, the allocation of the purchase price may be modified up to one year after the closing date, as more information
is obtained about the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. This unaudited pro forma combined financial information represents management’s
current estimate of the combined financial information based on available financial information of JPMorgan Chase and Bear Stearns as of March 31, 2008.
The final purchase accounting adjustments may be materially different from the unaudited pro forma adjustments presented in this document.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO./THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008 and February 29, 2008
In millions (except per share data)

  JPMorgan Chase  Bear Stearns
  Three months ended Three months ended  Reporting  Pro forma  Pro forma
  March 31, 2008  February 29, 2008  reclassifications  adjustments  combined

Revenue
Investment banking fees  $ 1,216  $ 230  $ (78)(1)  $ —  $ 1,354
   (14)(2)
Principal transactions   (803)   515   14(2)   3(A)   (269)
   2(3)
Lending & deposit-related fees   1,039   —   —   —   1,039
Asset management, administration and commissions   3,596   —   (778)(4)   —   2,966
   148(5)
Asset management and other income   —   154   (154)(5,6)   —   —
Commissions   —   330   (330)(7)   —   —
Brokerage commissions   —   —   1,108(4,7)   —   1,108
Securities gains (losses)   33   —   —   —   33
Mortgage fees and related income   525   —   76(1,3)   —   601
Credit card income   1,796   —   —   —   1,796
Other income   1,829   —   6(6)   —   1,835

Noninterest revenue   9,231   1,229   —   3   10,463

Interest income   17,532   2,198   —   —   19,730
Interest expense   9,873   1,948   —   33(B)   11,854

Net interest income   7,659   250   —   (33)   7,876

Total net revenue   16,890   1,479   —   (30)  $18,339

Provision for credit losses   4,424   —   —   —   4,424

Noninterest expense
Compensation expense   4,951   754   —   —   5,705
Occupancy expense   648   73   —   (7)(C)   714
Technology, communications and equipment expense   968   154   (21)(8)   (35)(C)   1,066

Professional & outside services   1,333   100   (273)(8,9)   —   1,160
Floor brokerage, exchange and clearance expense   —   79   294(9)   —   373
Marketing   546   40   —   —   586
Other expense   169   126   (1)(11)   5(D)   299
Amortization of intangibles   316   —   1(11)   —   317
Merger costs   —   —   —   —   —

Total noninterest expense   8,931   1,326   —   (37)   10,220

Income from continuing operations before income tax

expense   3,535   153   —   7   3,695
Income tax expense   1,162   38   —   4(E)   1,204

Income from continuing operations  $ 2,373  $ 115  $ —  $ 3  $ 2,491

Per common share information

Income from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.70  $ 0.89   $ 0.73
Diluted earnings per share   0.68   0.86   0.71
Average common shares outstanding   3,396   129   (102)(F)   3,423
Average diluted common shares outstanding   3,495   139   (112)(F)   3,522

2

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO./THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007 and November 30, 2007
In millions (except per share data)

  JPMorgan Chase  Bear Stearns
  Year ended  Year ended  Reporting  Pro forma  Pro forma
  December 31, 2007  November 30, 2007  reclassifications  adjustments  combined

Revenue
Investment banking fees  $ 6,635  $ 1,380  $ (286)(1)  $ —  $ 7,706
   (23)(2)
Principal transactions   9,015   1,323   23(2)   12(A)   10,243
   (130)(3)   —
Lending & deposit-related fees   3,938   —   —   —   3,938
Asset management, administration and commissions   14,356   —   (2,702)(4)   —   12,251
   597(5)
Asset management and other income   —   623   (623)(5,6)   —   —
Commissions   —   1,269   (1,269)(7)   —   —
Brokerage commissions   —   —   3,971(4,7)   —   3,971
Securities gains (losses)   164   —   —   —   164
Mortgage fees and related income   2,118   —   416(1,3)   —   2,534
Credit card income   6,911   —   —   —   6,911
Other income   1,829   —   26(6)   —   1,855

Noninterest revenue   44,966   4,595   —   12   49,573

Interest income   71,387   11,556   —   —   82,943
Interest expense   44,981   10,206   —   132(B)   55,319

Net interest income   26,406   1,350   —   (132)   27,624

Total net revenue   71,372   5,945   —   (120)   77,197

Provision for credit losses   6,864   —   —   —   6,864

Noninterest expense
Compensation expense   22,689   3,425   —   —   26,114
Occupancy expense   2,608   264   —   (23)(C)   2,849
Technology, communications and equipment expense   3,779   578   (85)(8)   (131)(C)   4,141
Professional & outside services   5,140   362   (929)(8,9)   —   4,573
Floor brokerage, exchange and clearance expense   —   279   1,014(9)   —   1,293
Marketing   2,070   179   —   —   2,249
Other expense   3,814   438   221(10,11)   (227)(G)   4,267
   21(D)
Impairment of goodwill and specialist rights   —   227   (227)(10)   —   —
Amortization of intangibles   1,394   —   6(11)   —   1,400
Merger costs   209   —   —   —   209

Total noninterest expense   41,703   5,752   —   (360)   47,095

Income from continuing operations before income tax

expense   22,805   193   —   240   23,238
Income tax expense (benefit)   7,440   (40)   —   84(E)   7,484

Income from continuing operations  $15,365  $ 233  $ —  $ 156  $15,754

Per common share information

Income from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share  $ 4.51  $ 1.68   $ 4.59
Diluted earnings per share   4.38   1.52   4.44
Average common shares outstanding   3,404   130   (102)(F)   3,432
Average diluted common shares outstanding   3,508   146   (107)(F)   3,547

3

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO./THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2008 and February 29, 2008
In millions

  JPMorgan Chase  Bear Stearns  Reporting  Pro forma  Pro forma
  March 31, 2008  February 29, 2008  reclassifications  adjustments  combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks  $ 46,888  $ 20,786  $ —  $ (1,117)(H)  $ 95,136
   29,000(I)
   (421)(J)
Deposits with banks   12,414   —   —   —   12,414
Cash and securities deposited with clearing

organizations or segregated in compliance with
federal regulations   —   14,910   (14,910)(1)   —   —

Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale

agreements   203,176   —   26,888(2)   (12,900)(K)   217,164
Collateralized agreements:

Securities purchased under agreements to resell   —   26,888   (26,888)(2)   —   —
Securities borrowed   81,014   87,143   —   (6,538)(L)   161,619
Securities received as collateral   —   15,371   —   —   15,371
Trading assets   485,280   —   170,065(3,4,12)   (1,851)(M)   624,829
   (150)(N)
   (29,000)(I)
   485(J)

Financial instruments owned, at fair value   —   118,201   (118,201)(3)   —   —
Financial instruments owned and pledged as collateral,

at fair value   —   22,903   (22,903)(4)   —   —
Securities   101,647   —   —   —   101,647
Loans   537,056   —   —   (5,850)(O)   531,206
Allowance for loan losses   (11,746)   —   —   —   (11,746)

Loans, net of Allowance for loan losses   525,310   —   —   (5,850)   519,460

Accrued interest and accounts receivable   50,989   —   488(5)   —   28,791
   247(6)
   (22,933)(7)
Receivables:

Customers   —   41,990   (41,990)(8)   —   —
Brokers, dealers and others   —   10,854   (10,854)(8)   —   —
Interest and dividends   —   488   (488)(5)   —   —

Brokerage receivables   —   —   52,844(8)   (5,051)(P)   70,726
   22,933(7)
Premises and equipment   9,457   608   —   (608)(Q)   9,457
Goodwill   45,695   —   81(9)   (81)(R)   45,695
Other intangible assets:

Mortgage servicing rights   8,419   —   771(10)   —   9,190
Purchased credit card relationships   2,140   —   —   —   2,140
All other intangibles   3,815   —   8(11)   (8)(R)   3,815

Other assets   66,618   8,862   14,833(1,6,9,10,11,13)  (669)(S)   88,857
   24(T)
   (1,097)(U)
   286(A)
Assets of variable interest entities and mortgage loan

special purpose entities   —   29,991   (28,961)(12)   —   —
   (1,030)(13)

Total assets  $1,642,862  $398,995  $ —  $(35,546)  $2,006,311

4

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO./THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

March 31, 2008 and February 29, 2008
In millions

  JPMorgan Chase  Bear Stearns  Reporting  Pro forma  Pro forma
  March 31, 2008  February 29, 2008  reclassifications  adjustments  combined

Liabilities
Deposits  $ 761,626  $ —  $ —  $ (1,117)(H)  $ 760,509
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under

repurchase agreements   192,633   —   98,272(14)   12,900(J)   271,491
   (19,514)(15)   (12,900)(K)
   100(16)
Collateralized financings:

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   —   98,272   (98,272)(14)   —   —
Securities loaned   —   4,874   (4,874)(17)   —   —
Other secured borrowings   —   7,778   (7,778)(18)   —   —

Securities loaned   —   —   24,388(15,17)   6,533(J)   24,383
   (6,538)(L)
Commercial paper   50,602   —   3,907(19)   —   54,509
Unsecured short-term borrowings   —   8,538   (4,007)(16,19)   —   —
   (4,531)(20)
Obligation to return securities received as collateral   —   15,371   —   —   15,371
Other borrowed funds   28,430   —   12,309(18,20)   5,850(J)   40,739
   (5,850)(O)
Trading liabilities   157,965   —   51,544(21)   164(V)   207,872
   50(J)
   (1,851)(M)
Financial instruments sold, but not yet purchased, at fair

value   —   51,544   (51,544)(21)   —   —

Accounts payable, accrued expense and other liabilities   106,088   —   69,421(22,24,25,26)  352(D)   149,923
   (25,269)(J)
   (669)(S)
Payables:

Customers   —   91,632   (91,632)(22)   —   —
Brokers, dealers and others   —   5,642   (5,642)(23)   —   —
Interest and dividends   —   853   (853)(22)   —   —

Brokerage payables   —   —   5,642(23)   (5,051)(P)   27,758
   27,167(24)
Accrued employee compensation and benefits   —   360   (360)(25)   —   —
Other liabilities and accrued expenses   —   3,743   (3,743)(26)   —   —
Beneficial interests issued by consolidated variable

interest entities   14,524   —   26,739(27)   —   41,263
Liabilities of variable interest entities and mortgage loan

special purpose entities   —   26,739   (26,739)(27)   —   —
Long-term debt   189,995   71,753   (263)(28)   (618)(B)   261,655
   788(V)
Junior subordinated deferrable interest debentures held

by trusts that issued guaranteed capital debt securities   15,372   —   263(28)   —   15,635

Total liabilities   1,517,235   387,099   —   (33,226)   1,871,108

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   —   352   (352)(D)   —
Common stock   3,658   185   (185)(W)   3,658
Capital surplus   78,072   —   303(X)   78,375
Paid-in capital   —   5,619   (5,619)(W)   —
Employee stock compensation plans   —   2,164   (2,164)(W)   —
Retained earnings   55,762   9,419   8,259(Y)   64,021
   (9,419)(W)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (512)   25   (25)(W)   (512)
Shares held in RSU Trust   —   (2,955)   (269)(Z)   (269)
   2,955(W)
Treasury stock, at cost   (11,353)   (2,913)   2,913(W)   (10,070)
   1,283(X)

Total stockholders’ equity   125,627   11,896   (2,320)   135,203

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,642,862  $398,995  $ —  $(35,546)  $2,006,311

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information relating to the Merger of JPMorgan Chase with Bear Stearns is presented as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2008, for JPMorgan Chase, and as of and for the three months ended February 29, 2008, for Bear Stearns, and for the year ended
December 31, 2007, for JPMorgan Chase, and for the year ended November 30, 2007, for Bear Stearns.

The reporting reclassifications column represents the change in presentation of the historical consolidated financial statements of Bear Stearns and JPMorgan